

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2013 and 2012

1. Basis of presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd. (the "Company") and consolidated subsidiaries (together, the "Companies") are prepared on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, which are different in certain respects as to the application and disclosure requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards, and have been compiled from the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Company as required by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law of Japan.

In addition, the notes to the consolidated financial statements include information which is not required under accounting principles generally accepted in Japan but is presented herein as additional information. Certain reclassifications have been made to present the accompanying consolidated financial statements in a format which is familiar to readers outside Japan.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Principles of consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and 45 consolidated subsidiaries over which substantial control is exerted either through majority ownership of voting stock and/or by other means. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

The Company applies the equity method to companies which it is able to influence to a material degree on financial and operating decision making through investment, personnel, finance, technology, trading, or other relationships.

Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates which are not accounted for by the equity method are carried at cost.

The fiscal year end of five consolidated subsidiaries is the end of February, which differs from that of the Company. The financial statements of these subsidiaries have been consolidated with appropriate adjustments for the intervening transactions and events between March 1 and March 31.

(b) Cash and cash equivalents

All highly liquid investments, generally with a maturity of three months or less when purchased which are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and are so near maturity that they represent only an insignificant risk of any change in value attributable to changes in interest rates, are considered cash equivalents.

(c) Marketable and investment securities

Marketable securities and investment securities are classified according to their holding objectives into held-to-maturity debt and other securities. Held-to-maturity debt securities are stated at amortized cost. Other securities are valued at market price and the resulting gains or losses are included, net of taxes, in accumulated other comprehensive income in the consolidated balance sheets.

Non-marketable available-for-sale securities are stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

The Company records investments in limited liability investment partnerships, which are deemed "investments securities" under the provisions set forth in Article 2-2 of the Financial

Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan, at the amount equivalent to its own percentage in the assets of such partnerships, based on the most recent financial statements available depending on the report date stipulated in the partnership agreement.

(d) Inventories

Inventories are stated at cost as follows:

Real estate developments
for salethe identified cost method
Merchandise.....principally, the retail cost method

(e) Allowance for doubtful accounts

An allowance for doubtful accounts has been provided based on the Company's and its consolidated subsidiaries' historical experience with respect to write-offs and based on an estimate of the amount of specific uncollectible accounts.

(f) Property and equipment (excluding leases)

Property and equipment is stated generally at cost. Depreciation is computed principally by the methods shown below at rates based upon the estimated useful lives of the assets. The range of the useful lives is from 3 to 60 years for buildings and structures and 3 to 17 years for machinery, equipment, rolling stock, and other vehicles.

Depreciation is calculated primarily by the declining-balance method except for buildings (excluding ancillary facilities) for which depreciation is calculated principally based on the straight-line method.

(g) Intangible fixed assets (excluding leases)

Intangible assets, including capitalized cost of software, are amortized by the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives (5 years for cost of software).

(h) Lease assets

Lease assets pertaining to finance lease transactions other than those where leases are deemed to transfer ownership of leased property to the lessee are valued by the straight-line method with the zero residual value over the term of the lease, which is deemed the useful life.

(i) Railway business construction fund

The Companies receive a portion of the construction costs applicable to work undertaken to elevate railway lines and crossings and for the improvement of grade crossings in the form of a construction fund provided by local and other public authorities.

Upon completion of construction, an amount equivalent to the construction fund is recorded as a deduction from the acquisition costs of the property and equipment purchased.

In addition, the construction fund portion received has been recorded as other income in the accompanying consolidated statements of income. The corresponding amount recorded as a deduction from the acquisition costs of property and equipment purchased has been posted to other expenses in the accompanying consolidated statements of income.

(j) Provision for bonuses

The Company provides for allowance for bonus based on the estimated amount of the payment for employees.

(k) Employees' retirement benefits

The allowance for employees' retirement benefits is recognized at the net total of the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date, plus any actuarial gain/loss not yet recognized, minus the fair value at the balance sheet date of the plan assets (if any) from which the obligations are to be settled directly. If the amount determined above is negative (an asset), the asset is recorded as a prepaid pension expense.

Net retirement benefit expense or income is recognized at the net amount of current service cost, interest cost, expected return on plan assets, actuarial gain/loss and past service cost recognized during the year. To determine the present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost and, where applicable, the past service cost, the project unit credit method is used. Past service cost is amortized by the straight-line method over a period of 10 years, which is shorter than the average estimated remaining years of service of the eligible employees.

Actuarial gain or loss and past service cost are recognized for each defined benefit plan and amortized over a period not exceeding the expected average remaining years of service of the employees participating in the plan. The Company and its subsidiaries recognize actuarial gain or loss by the declining-balance method over the 10 years following the fiscal year when such gain or loss is identified.

(l) Allowance for unredeemed gift certificates and others

The Company books expected use of unredeemed gift certificates and travel coupons, etc. to an allowance for unredeemed gift certificates and coupons, etc.

(m) Income taxes

Current income taxes are computed based on taxable income and comprise corporation, inhabitants' and enterprise taxes.

Provision is made for deferred income taxes arising from temporary differences between assets or liabilities as recorded or reported for financial or tax reporting purposes.

(n) Revenue and expenses

The Company adopts the method in which revenue and cost of revenue are posted when lease fees are received.

With regard to the accounting standard for construction revenue and construction costs, the percentage-of-completion method (the rate of completion of a construction project is estimated using the cost-comparison method) is applied to a construction work if the outcome of the construction activity is deemed certain for the progress made by the end of the year otherwise the completed-contract method is applied.

(o) Reserve for land revaluation

Pursuant to the "Law Concerning the Revaluation of Land" (the "Law"), land used for the business operations of two consolidated subsidiaries was revalued on March 31, 2000 and February 28, 2002.

The excess of the book value over the revalued carrying amount before revaluation has been included in accumulated other comprehensive income in the amount of negative ¥619 million (negative \$6,566 thousand). This represents the reserve for land revaluation calculated net of the related tax effect at March 31, 2013. The corresponding income taxes of negative ¥1,249 million (negative \$13,251 thousand) have been included in deferred tax liabilities at March 31, 2013. These revaluations of land were determined based on the official standard notice prices in accordance with the relevant regulations of the Law with certain necessary adjustments.

(p) Derivative financial instruments

The Company states derivative financial instruments at fair value and recognize changes in the fair value as gains or losses unless derivative financial instruments are used for hedging purposes.

If derivative financial instruments are used as hedges and meet certain hedging criteria, the Company defers recognition of gain or loss resulting from the changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments until the related loss or gain on the hedged items is recognized.

Also, if interest-rate swaps are used as hedges and meet certain hedging criteria, the net amount to be paid or received under the interest-rate swap agreements is added to or deducted from the interest on the assets or liabilities for which the swap agreement was executed.

The following summarizes hedging derivative financial instruments used by the Company and items hedged:

Hedging instruments:

Interest-rate swap agreements

Hedged items:

Interest expense on borrowings

The derivative transactions are executed in accordance with the resolution of the Fund Handling Department upon receiving approval from the individual responsible for settlements.

The Company evaluates hedge effectiveness by comparing the cumulative changes in cash flows or changes in the fair value of the hedged items, and the cumulative changes in cash flows or the changes in fair value of hedging instruments during the period from commencement of hedging to the point of evaluating effectiveness, based on changes in both amount and others. As for interest-rate swap agreements meeting the requirement for certain hedging criteria, the evaluation of hedge effectiveness is omitted.

(q) Amortization of goodwill

Goodwill is amortized over period of five year on a Straight-line basis.

(Standards Issued but Not Yet Effective)

On May 17, 2012, the ASBJ issued ASBJ Statement No. 26, "Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits" and ASBJ Guidance No. 25, "Guidance on Accounting Standard for Retirement Benefits."

1. Outline

The accounting standard and guidance for retirement benefits were revised in view of improvements to financial reporting and international trends, with the focus mainly on how to account for actuarial gains and losses and past service costs yet to be recognized as profit and loss, how to determine retirement benefit obligations and service costs and how to enhance disclosure.

2. Effective date

The accounting standard and guidance are scheduled to go into effect on March 31, 2014. However, revisions to the determination of retirement benefit obligations and service costs are scheduled to go into effect on April 1, 2014.

3. Impact of the accounting standard and guidance's application

The impact will be evaluated in the course of formulating the Company's consolidated financial statements going forward.

(Changes in accounting policies)

Change in Depreciation

Following the revision of the Corporate Tax Law of Japan, the Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries began applying the depreciation method based on the revised Corporate Tax Law to property and equipment acquired since April 1, 2012. The impact on consolidated financial statements as a result of this change was minimal.

3. U.S. dollar amounts

The Company and its domestic consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates maintain their books of account and other records in yen. The U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for convenience and are stated as a matter of arithmetic computation only at U.S.\$1.00=¥94.26, the approximate exchange rate prevailing on March 31, 2013. This translation should not be construed as a representation that the yen amounts actually represent, or have been, or could be, converted into U.S. dollars at the above or any other rate.

4. Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Real estate developments for sale	¥34,502	¥37,676	\$366,026
Merchandise	10,710	11,015	113,624
Supplies and other	1,698	1,649	18,017
	¥46,910	¥50,340	\$497,667

5. Special reserve for expansion of railway transport facilities

Under Article 8 of the "Special Measures Law for the Expansion of Railway Transport Facilities," the Company was required to provide a special reserve for certain railway construction projects authorized by the Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport. This special reserve was provided at the rate of 6% of the annual railway passenger fares received on and after May 18, 1988. The annual provision for this reserve was deductible for income tax purposes until the completion of the relevant construction projects or for 10 years after December 28, 1987, whichever date came earlier. After completion of the projects, the reserve was to be reversed to income over a 10-year period.

The period for the provision of this special reserve ended on December 27, 1997, and the Company ceased providing the special reserve as of that date.

Of the Special Reserve for the Expansion of Railway Transport Facilities, ¥4,700 million in the aggregate has been recognized as other income during the fiscal year.

6. Short-term loans and long-term debt

The weighted average interest rates on short-term loans at March 31, 2013 and 2012 were 0.60% and 0.62%, respectively.

Long-term debt at March 31, 2013 and 2012 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
3.0% bonds due 2018	¥ 20,000	¥ 20,000	\$ 212,179
1.53% bonds due 2012	—	15,000	—
1.95% bonds due 2013	10,000	10,000	106,090
2.24% bonds due 2016	20,000	20,000	212,179
1.377% bonds due 2013	30,000	30,000	318,269
0.63% bonds due 2012	—	15,000	—
0.932% bonds due 2014	10,000	10,000	106,090
1.718% bonds due 2019	10,000	10,000	106,090
0.43% bonds due 2013	—	15,000	—
0.31% bonds due 2013	15,000	15,000	159,134
0.496% bonds due 2015	15,000	15,000	159,134
0.956% bonds due 2017	10,000	10,000	106,090
1.367% bonds due 2020	10,000	10,000	106,090
0.39% bonds due 2014	15,000	15,000	159,134
0.38% bonds due 2014	15,000	15,000	159,134
0.34% bonds due 2015	15,000	15,000	159,134
0.24% bonds due 2015	15,000	—	159,134
0.846% bonds due 2022	10,000	—	106,090
0.22% bonds due 2016	15,000	—	159,134
Loans from banks, insurance companies and others, maturing from 2014 to 2033 at a weight average interest rate of 1.63%			
Secured	134,119	140,491	1,422,865
Unsecured	134,499	141,576	1,426,887
Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities maturing from 2013 to 2038 at a weight average interest rate of 1.45%			
	138,024	104,603	1,464,287
	641,642	626,670	6,807,144
Less current portion	114,909	111,040	1,219,061
	¥526,733	¥515,630	\$5,588,083

Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities are loan of its buying railway facilities from the Japan Railway Construction, Transport and Technology Agency. The above amounts are equivalent sum of figures of the consolidated balance sheets that removed consumption taxes.

Assets pledged as collateral for long-term debt amounted to ¥571,210 million (\$6,059,939 thousand) and ¥521,893 million at March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively, and are summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Pledged assets at net book value:			
Buildings and structures	¥298,148	¥266,323	\$3,163,040
Machinery, equipment, rolling stock, and other vehicles	48,986	53,656	519,687
Land	221,189	199,038	2,346,579
Others in property and equipment	2,887	2,876	30,633
	¥571,210	¥521,893	\$6,059,939

7. Other long-term liabilities

Other long-term liabilities principally consisted of security and lease deposits received. The Companies have received security and lease deposits from tenants for property leased under certain agreements. These security and lease deposits are refundable to the tenants when the respective lease periods expire.

8. Accumulated construction fund deducted from the acquisition cost of property and equipment purchased

The amounts of the accumulated construction fund deducted from the acquisition cost of property and equipment purchased as of March 31, 2013 and 2012 were ¥207,958 million (\$2,206,214 thousand) and ¥155,758 million, respectively.

9. Net assets

Net assets comprise three subsections, which are shareholders' equity, accumulated other comprehensive income and minority interests.

Under the Japanese laws and regulations, the entire amount paid for new shares is required to be designated as common stock. However, a company may, by a resolution of the Board of Directors, designate an amount not exceeding one-half of the price of the new shares as additional paid-in capital, which is included in capital surplus.

Under the Corporation Law, in cases where dividend distribution of surplus is made, the smaller of an amount equal to 10% of the dividend and the excess, if any, of 25% of common stock over the total of additional paid-in capital and legal earnings reserve is required to be set aside as additional paid-in capital or legal earnings reserve. Legal earnings reserve is included in retained earnings in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

The maximum amount that the Company can distribute as dividends is calculated based on the non-consolidated financial statements of the Company in accordance with the Law.

At the annual shareholders' meeting held on June 27, 2013, the shareholders approved a resolution for the distribution of cash dividends amounting to ¥2,902 million (\$30,789 thousand). Such distribution has not been accrued in the consolidated financial statements as of March 31, 2013, but is recognized in the period in which it was approved.

10. Income taxes

The Companies are subject to a number of taxes based on income which, in the aggregate, resulted in a statutory tax rate of approximately 38.0%. The effective tax rates in the accompanying consolidated financial statements differ from the statutory tax rate principally because of certain expenses which were not deductible for income tax purposes for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012.

The significant components of deferred income tax assets and liabilities at March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Deferred tax assets:			
Employees' retirement benefits	¥ 10,206	¥ 10,848	\$ 108,280
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	8,161	4,598	86,577
Unrealized profits	6,857	7,042	72,742
Net operating loss carryforwards	6,129	6,324	65,019
Other	12,228	12,490	129,728
Gross deferred tax assets	43,581	41,302	462,346
Less valuation allowance	(18,899)	(20,949)	(200,501)
Total deferred tax assets	¥ 24,682	¥ 20,353	\$ 261,845
Deferred tax liabilities:			
Unrealized gains on securities	¥ (11,950)	¥ (6,998)	\$ (126,778)
Liabilities for pension and severance payments	(1,589)	(1,589)	(16,858)
Reserve for deduction of property and equipment	(6,254)	(6,294)	(66,342)
Other	(425)	(446)	(4,508)
Total deferred tax liabilities	(20,218)	(15,327)	(214,486)
Net deferred tax assets	¥ 4,464	¥ 5,026	\$ 47,359

The net amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities are included in the following categories of the consolidated balance sheet at March 31, 2013: (in millions of yen)

Current assets—Deferred tax assets	¥ 5,482
Noncurrent assets—Deferred tax assets	¥ 6,101
Current liabilities—Deferred tax liabilities.....	¥ (1)
Long-term liabilities—Deferred tax liabilities	¥(7,118)

Aside from the above, deferred tax assets and liabilities related to land revaluation were as follows.

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Deferred tax asset related to land revaluation	¥ 1,023	¥ 1,023	\$ 10,858
Less: Valuation allowance	(1,023)	(1,023)	(10,858)
Total	—	—	—
Deferred tax liabilities related to land revaluation	(1,249)	(1,269)	(13,251)
Net deferred tax assets and liabilities related to land revaluation	¥(1,249)	¥(1,269)	\$(13,251)

A reconciliation of the statutory tax rate to the effective income tax rates is as follows:

	Years ended March 31	
	2013	2012
Statutory tax rate in Japan	38.0%	—
Change in valuation allowance	(5.9)	—
Permanently non-deductible expenses	0.7	—
Permanently non-taxable income	(1.0)	—
Other	2.0	—
Effective income tax rate	33.8%	—

Note: A reconciliation of the statutory tax rate to the effective income tax rates for the year ended March 31, 2012 has been omitted since the difference was less than 5%.

11. Leases

(a) Finance leases

The description on the financial lease transactions for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is omitted because it is immaterial.

(b) Operating leases as a lessee

Future minimum lease payments for only non-cancelable contracts as of March 31, 2013 of operating lease transactions amounted to ¥5,859 million (\$62,156 thousand); payments due within one year were ¥2,460 million (\$26,098 thousand) and those due after one year were ¥3,399 million (\$36,058 thousand). Future minimum lease payments for only non-cancelable contracts as of March 31, 2012 of operating lease transactions amounted to ¥7,428 million; payments due within one year were ¥2,458 million and those due after one year were ¥4,970 million.

(c) Operating leases as a lessor

Future minimum lease receipts for only non-cancelable contracts as of March 31, 2013 of operating lease transactions amounted to ¥1,617 million (\$17,154 thousand); receipts due within one year were ¥864 million (\$9,170 thousand) and those due after one year were ¥753 million (\$7,984 thousand). Future minimum lease receipts for only non-cancelable contracts as of March 31, 2012 of operating lease transactions amounted to ¥2,399 million; receipts due within one year were ¥1,097 million and those due after one year were ¥1,302 million.

(d) Sub-lease transaction

With regard to sub-lease transaction for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, due to little material significance, information concerning finance lease transactions is omitted.

12. Employees' retirement benefits

The following tables summarize obligation and expenses of employees' retirement benefits as March 31, 2013 and 2012.

(a) Details of employees' retirement benefits obligation

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Projected benefit obligations	¥(93,785)	¥(93,334)	\$(994,956)
Fair value of plan assets	67,422	62,570	715,274
Funded status	(26,363)	(30,764)	(279,682)
Unrecognized actuarial loss	4,259	7,509	45,185
Unrecognized prior service cost	(705)	(908)	(7,480)
Net amount recognized	(22,809)	(24,163)	(241,977)
Prepaid pension cost	212	332	2,254
Employees' retirement benefits	¥(23,021)	¥(24,495)	\$(244,231)

(b) Details of employees' retirement benefits expenses

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Service cost	¥2,806	¥ 2,938	\$29,770
Interest cost	1,796	1,873	19,055
Expected return on plan assets	(732)	(735)	(7,767)
Recognized actuarial loss	1,476	1,927	15,664
Amortization of prior service cost	(227)	(1,032)	(2,410)
Net periodic benefit cost	¥5,119	¥ 4,971	\$54,312

Assumptions used in accounting for the employees' retirement benefit plans are summarized as follows:

	2013	2012
Discount rate	Primarily 1.6%	Primarily 2.0%
Expected rate of return on plan assets	Primarily 1.0%	Primarily 1.0%

13. Financial instruments

At March 31, 2013 and 2012, information on financial instruments was as follows.

(a) Policies on financial instruments

It is the policy of the Group to limit its fund management to safe and highly liquid deposits while raising funds primarily through loans from financial institutions and the issuance of corporate bonds in view of the market climate, interest-rate trends. Derivatives are utilized for hedging against the risks described below not for speculative purposes.

(b) Qualitative information (risks and risk management system) on financial instruments

Trade receivables, which are operating receivables, are exposed to credit risk of customers. In regard to the credit risk, the business management departments of each business unit periodically monitor the status of collection of trade receivables by each customer, manage due dates and balances of trade receivables, and identify and mitigate the default risk of customers at an early stage.

Investment securities are mainly equities acquired in connection with business and are exposed to volatility risks of their market prices. The monitored fair values are reported periodically to the Board of Directors.

Accounts payable, which are operating liabilities, are mostly due within one year.

Borrowings and corporate bonds are intended to procure funds necessary mainly for capital investments and working capital. Borrowings with floating interest rates are exposed to interest rate fluctuation risk. The long-term portions of borrowings are utilized as derivative transactions (interest-rate swaps) to hedge the risks. These derivative transactions are utilized for every individual agreement to convert variable interest rates on borrowings to fixed interest rates. As for interest-rate swap agreements meeting the requirement for certain hedging criteria, the evaluation of hedge effectiveness is omitted.

In addition, the borrowings and account payable are exposed to liquidity risks. The Group manages liquidity risks in such a manner that each group company makes and updates its cash flow management plan on a monthly basis.

(c) Supplemental information on fair values

The fair values of financial instruments are based on their market prices. The fair values of financial instruments with no available market prices are determined by using prices calculated in a reasonable manner. However, as various factors are incorporated into these calculations, the resulting values may differ if different assumptions are provided.

(d) Fair values of financial instruments

Book values and fair values of the financial instruments (excluding those whose fair values were hard to determine) on the consolidated balance sheets at March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	Book value	Fair value	Difference	Book value	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2013						
(1) Cash and time deposits	¥ 29,956	¥ 29,956	¥ —	\$ 317,796	\$ 317,796	\$ —
(2) Trade receivables	20,188	20,188	—	214,176	214,176	—
(3) Investment securities						
(a) Held-to-maturity debt securities	46	47	1	491	499	8
(b) Available-for-sale securities	50,962	50,962	—	540,656	540,656	—
Total assets	¥ 101,152	¥ 101,153	¥ 1	\$ 1,073,119	\$ 1,073,127	\$ 8
(4) Accounts payable	¥ (27,433)	¥ (27,433)	¥ —	\$ (291,040)	\$ (291,040)	\$ —
(5) Short-term loans	(161,135)	(161,135)	—	(1,709,473)	(1,709,473)	—
(6) Corporate bonds* ¹	(235,000)	(242,062)	7,062	(2,493,105)	(2,568,030)	74,925
(7) Long-term loans* ²	(268,618)	(283,264)	14,646	(2,849,752)	(3,005,132)	155,380
(8) Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities* ³	(141,606)	(141,606)	—	(1,502,286)	(1,502,286)	—
Total liabilities	¥(833,792)	¥(855,500)	¥21,708	\$(8,845,656)	\$(9,075,961)	\$230,305
Derivatives	¥ —	¥ —	¥ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —

*1. Corporate bonds include its redemptions due within one year.

*2. Long-term loans include a current portion of long-term debts.

*3. Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities includes its repayments due within one year.

	Millions of yen		
	Book value	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2012			
(1) Cash and time deposits	¥ 30,994	¥ 30,994	¥ —
(2) Trade receivables	19,603	19,603	—
(3) Investment securities			
(a) Held-to-maturity debt securities	36	36	0
(b) Available-for-sale securities	36,801	36,801	—
Total assets	¥ 87,434	¥ 87,434	¥ 0
(4) Accounts payable	¥ (26,203)	¥ (26,203)	¥ —
(5) Short-term loans	(165,811)	(165,811)	—
(6) Corporate bonds* ¹	(240,000)	(246,921)	6,921
(7) Long-term loans* ²	(282,067)	(292,394)	10,327
(8) Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities* ³	(106,362)	(106,362)	—
Total liabilities	¥(820,443)	¥(837,691)	¥17,248
Derivatives	¥ —	¥ —	¥ —

*1. Corporate bonds include its redemptions due within one year.

*2. Long-term loans include a current portion of long-term debts.

*3. Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities includes its repayments due within one year.

Notes:

1. Calculation method of fair values of financial instruments

(1) Cash and time deposits and (2) trade receivables

The book values of cash and time deposits and trade receivables approximate fair value because of their short maturities.

(3) Investment securities

The fair values of stocks are determined using the quoted price at the stock exchange while the fair values of receivables are determined using the quoted price at the stock exchange or the quoted price obtained from the financial institutions.

Regarding notes to securities according to holding purposes, refer to Note 14, "Securities."

(4) Accounts payable and (5) short-term loans

The book values of accounts payable and short-term loans approximate fair value because of their short maturities.

(6) Corporate bonds

The fair value of corporate bonds is based on the quoted market price.

(7) Long-term loans

For long-term loans, fair value is determined by discounting the total amount of principal and interest at the assumed interest rate on new loans of the same type. Long-term loans with floating interest rates are subject to interest-rate swap exceptional procedures, and, therefore, the fair value is determined by discounting the total amount of interest and principal together with the interest-rate swap at the interest rate assumed in a reasonable manner for new loans of the same type.

(8) Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities

The book value of long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities approximates fair value because these are floating rate loans.

Derivatives:

Please see Note 15, "Derivatives financial instruments," for information on derivative transactions.

2. Financial instruments whose fair values are not readily determinable

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Unlisted stocks	¥3,647	¥3,649	\$38,689
Investment in limited partnerships and the like	714	949	7,570

These items are not included in "(b) Available-for-sale securities in (3) Investment securities," because it is very difficult to identify fair values.

3. Redemption schedule for financial assets with maturities

	Millions of yen				Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	2013	From 2014 to 2018	From 2019 to 2023	Thereafter	2013	From 2014 to 2018	From 2019 to 2023	Thereafter
Cash and time deposits	¥29,956	¥—	¥—	¥—	\$317,796	\$ —	\$ —	\$—
Trade receivables	20,188	—	—	—	214,176	—	—	—
Held-to-maturity debt securities								
Government bonds	10	26	10	—	106	276	106	—
Total	¥50,154	¥26	¥10	¥—	\$532,078	\$276	\$106	\$—

	Millions of yen			
	2012	From 2013 to 2017	From 2018 to 2022	Thereafter
Cash and time deposits	¥30,994	¥—	¥—	¥—
Trade receivables	19,603	—	—	—
Held-to-maturity debt securities				
Government bonds	10	26	—	—
Total	¥50,607	¥26	¥—	¥—

4. Redemption schedule for corporate bonds, long-term loans and long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities after the balance-sheet date

	Millions of yen					
	Within one year	One to two years	Two to three years	Three to four years	Four to five years	Over five years
March 31, 2013						
Corporate bonds* ¹	¥70,000	¥40,000	¥45,000	¥20,000	¥10,000	¥ 50,000
Long-term loans* ²	34,862	20,380	31,496	27,389	17,839	136,652
Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities* ³	10,047	10,212	9,494	9,629	9,767	88,875

	Thousands of U.S. dollars					
	Within one year	One to two years	Two to three years	Three to four years	Four to five years	Over five years
Corporate bonds* ¹	\$742,627	\$424,358	\$477,403	\$212,179	\$106,090	\$ 530,448
Long-term loans* ²	369,849	216,203	334,142	290,566	189,256	1,449,736
Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities* ³	106,586	108,339	100,722	102,158	103,613	942,869

	Millions of yen					
	Within one year	One to two years	Two to three years	Three to four years	Four to five years	Over five years
March 31, 2012						
Corporate bonds* ¹	¥45,000	¥70,000	¥40,000	¥15,000	¥20,000	¥ 50,000
Long-term loans* ²	57,584	34,860	20,268	31,076	26,969	111,310
Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities* ³	8,455	8,590	8,728	8,000	8,126	62,704

*1. Corporate bonds include its redemptions due within one year.

*2. Long-term loans include a current portion of long-term debts.

*3. Long-term liabilities incurred for purchase of railway transport facilities includes its repayments due within one year. The above amounts are equivalent sum of figures of the consolidated balance sheets that removed consumption taxes.

14. Securities

The following tables summarize the acquisition cost, book value and fair value of securities as of March 31, 2013 and 2012.

(a) Marketable held-to-maturity debt securities

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	Book value	Fair value	Difference	Book value	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2013						
Securities, whose fair value exceeds their book value:						
Government bonds	¥36	¥37	¥1	\$385	\$393	\$8
Subtotal	36	37	1	385	393	8
Securities, whose fair value does not exceed their book value:						
Government bonds	10	10	(0)	106	106	(0)
Subtotal	10	10	(0)	106	106	(0)
Total	¥46	¥47	¥1	\$491	\$499	\$8

	Millions of yen		
	Book value	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2012			
Securities, whose fair value exceeds their book value:			
Government bonds	¥26	¥26	¥0
Subtotal	26	26	0
Securities, whose fair value does not exceed their book value:			
Government bonds	10	10	(0)
Subtotal	10	10	(0)
Total	¥36	¥36	¥0

(b) Marketable other securities

	Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Difference	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2013						
Securities, whose fair value exceeds their acquisition cost:						
Stocks	¥14,092	¥48,409	¥34,317	\$149,502	\$513,574	\$364,072
Subtotal	14,092	48,409	34,317	149,502	513,574	364,072
Securities, whose fair value does not exceed their acquisition cost:						
Stocks	2,926	2,553	(373)	31,044	27,082	(3,962)
Subtotal	2,926	2,553	(373)	31,044	27,082	(3,962)
Total	¥17,018	¥50,962	¥33,944	\$180,546	\$540,656	\$360,110

	Millions of yen		
	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Difference
March 31, 2012			
Securities, whose fair value exceeds their acquisition cost:			
Stocks	¥10,189	¥31,101	¥20,912
Subtotal	10,189	31,101	20,912
Securities, whose fair value does not exceed their acquisition cost:			
Stocks	6,934	5,700	(1,234)
Subtotal	6,934	5,700	(1,234)
Total	¥17,123	¥36,801	¥19,678

(c) The net gain (loss) on sale of other marketable securities

The description on the net gain (loss) on sale of other marketable securities for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is omitted because it is immaterial.

(d) Impairment losses on marketable securities

The impairment losses on marketable securities for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is omitted because it is immaterial.

The Group records an impairment on marketable securities if their market value declines by 50% or more below their respective book value. For securities whose market value has declined by more than 30% but less than 50% below the book value, the Group considers the possibility of recovery and records the amount expected to be unrecoverable as an impairment.

15. Derivatives financial instruments

At March 31, 2013 and 2012, information on derivative transactions was as follows.

(a) Derivatives to which hedge accounting is not applied.

There are no derivative transactions for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 to which hedge accounting is not applied.

(b) Derivatives to which hedge accounting is applied.

March 31, 2013			Millions of yen			Thousands of U.S. dollars		
Hedge accounting method	Type of derivatives	Major hedged item	Contract amount	Due after one year	Fair value	Contract amount	Due after one year	Fair value
Special treatment for interest-rate swap	Interest-rate swaps Receive floating rate Pay fixed rate	Long-term loans	¥19,998	¥16,828	(Note)	\$212,153	\$178,522	(Note)

Note: The interest-rate swaps which qualify for hedge accounting and meet specific matching criteria are not remeasured at market value, but the paid or received under the swap agreements is recognized and included in interest expenses of income of the long-term loans as hedged items. Accordingly, the fair value of the interest-rate swaps is considered to be included in the fair value of the long-term loans.

March 31, 2012			Millions of yen		
Hedge accounting method	Type of derivatives	Major hedged item	Contract amount	Due after one year	Fair value
Special treatment for interest-rate swap	Interest-rate swaps Receive floating rate Pay fixed rate	Long-term loans	¥20,287	¥19,998	(Note)

Note: The interest-rate swaps which qualify for hedge accounting and meet specific matching criteria are not remeasured at market value, but the paid or received under the swap agreements is recognized and included in interest expenses of income of the long-term loans as hedged items. Accordingly, the fair value of the interest-rate swaps is considered to be included in the fair value of the long-term loans.

16. Leasing real estate

The Company and certain consolidated subsidiaries own leasing commercial facilities and leasing office buildings centering on the area around Tokyo and Kanagawa prefectures. As real estate of which some portions are used as leasing property includes portions used by the Company and certain consolidated subsidiaries, it is

shown as "Other properties used as leasing properties."

The book values in the consolidated balance sheets, changes during the fiscal under review and fair values of real estate, of which some portions are used as leasing property, are determined as follows.

(a) Fair value of leasing and other properties

	Millions of yen			
	Book value		Fair value	
	March 31, 2012	Changes during the year	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2013
Leasing properties	¥128,779	¥ (892)	¥127,887	¥160,837
Other properties used as leasing properties	164,204	(2,177)	162,027	194,324

	Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	Book value		Fair value	
	March 31, 2012	Changes during the year	March 31, 2013	March 31, 2013
Leasing properties	\$1,551,180	\$(194,430)	\$1,356,750	\$1,706,308
Other properties used as leasing properties	1,977,882	(258,943)	1,718,939	2,061,573

- Notes: 1. The amount posted in the consolidated balance sheet is gained by deducting the cumulative depreciation and amortization from the acquisition cost.
2. The main component of the increase during the year is ¥2,784 million (\$29,538 thousand) in acquisition of Nittochi Shinyurigaoka Building. The main factors attributable to the decrease are depreciation and amortization.
3. The market value as of March 31, 2013 is based, for main transactions, on a Real Estate Survey Report prepared by a certified real estate appraiser, and for other transactions, on appraised value or price index considered to reflect the fair value.

	Millions of yen			
	Book value		Fair value	
	March 31, 2011	Changes during the year	March 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Leasing properties	¥146,016	¥(17,237)	¥128,779	¥158,748
Other properties used as leasing properties	115,832	48,372	164,204	198,561

Notes: 1. The amount posted in the consolidated balance sheet is gained by deducting the cumulative depreciation and amortization from the acquisition cost.

2. The main component of the changes during the year are increase of ¥34,582 million in acquisition of Shinjuku Subaru Building.

3. The market value as of March 31, 2012 is based, for main transactions, on a Real Estate Survey Report prepared by a certified real estate appraiser, and for other transactions, on appraised value or price index considered to reflect the fair value.

(b) Profit and loss on leasing properties

	Millions of yen			
	Leasing income	Leasing expenses	Difference	Others gains or losses
Year ended March 31, 2013				
Leasing properties	¥11,847	¥ 7,110	¥4,737	¥ (240)
Other properties used as leasing properties	21,422	14,332	7,090	1,822

	Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	Leasing income	Leasing expenses	Difference	Others gains or losses
Year ended March 31, 2013				
Leasing properties	\$125,690	\$ 75,434	\$50,256	\$(2,549)
Other properties used as leasing properties	227,268	152,053	75,215	19,333

Note: Other gains and losses represent mainly gains on sales of properties or losses on disposal of properties as other income (expense).

	Millions of yen			
	Leasing income	Leasing expenses	Difference	Others gains or losses
Year ended March 31, 2012				
Leasing properties	¥11,982	¥ 7,048	¥4,934	¥ (309)
Other properties used as leasing properties	20,638	15,969	4,669	(1,478)

17. Other comprehensive income

The components of other comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Unrealized gain on securities:			
Gain arising during the year	¥14,174	¥ 511	\$150,369
Reclassification adjustments	92	210	981
Amount before income tax effect	14,266	721	151,350
Income tax effect	(4,954)	716	(52,561)
Subtotal	9,312	1,437	98,789
Reserve for land revaluation:			
Income tax effect	—	176	—
Subtotal	—	176	—
Share of other comprehensive income of associates accounted for using equity method:			
Gain arising during the year	323	9	3,423
Reclassification adjustments	—	(0)	—
Total other comprehensive income	¥ 9,635	¥1,622	\$102,212

18. Amounts per share

In accordance with the accounting standard for earnings per share, basic net income per share is computed based on the net income available for distribution to shareholders of common stock and the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted net income per share is computed based on the net income available for distribution to the shareholders and

the weighted-average number of shares of common stock outstanding during each year assuming full conversion or exercise of the common stock equivalents.

Net assets per share are based on the number of shares of common stock outstanding at each year end.

	Years ended March 31		
	Yen		U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Net income—basic	¥27.26	¥24.71	\$0.29

	March 31		
	Yen		U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Net assets	¥336.05	¥303.15	\$3.57

Diluted net income per share is not presented as the Companies did not hold any potentially dilutive securities for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012.

19. Contingent liabilities

The Companies were contingently liable as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Guarantees of loans on behalf of:			
Unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates	¥ 129	¥ —	\$ 1,365
Employees and others	1,015	1,287	10,776
	¥1,144	¥1,287	\$12,141

The outstanding amount of which the Company was contingently liable under debt assumption agreement was ¥20,000 million of the 22nd series of unsecured bonds.

20. Supplementary cash flow information

The following table represents a reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents and cash and time deposits in the consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2013 and 2012:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Cash and time deposits	¥29,956	¥30,994	\$317,796
Marketable securities	10	10	106
Time deposits with a maturity of more than 3 months	(95)	(96)	(1,004)
Equity and debt securities with a maturity of more than 3 months	(10)	(10)	(106)
Cash and cash equivalents	¥29,861	¥30,898	\$316,792

21. Loss on impairment of fixed assets

The Group recognized an impairment loss of ¥11,403 million (\$120,969 thousand) for certain intangible assets and business properties of a hotel in Shinjuku, Tokyo and a store in Setagaya, Tokyo, as there was no expectation of initially forecasted profits.

The carrying amounts of these assets were written down to a recoverable amount.

Impairment losses that the Group recognized for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2013	2012	2013
Buildings and structures	¥10,754	¥ 967	\$114,086
Machinery, equipment, rolling stock, and other vehicles	125	22	1,325
Land	—	98	—
Lease	20	4	216
Intangible assets	27	5	284
Others	477	94	5,058
Total	¥11,403	¥1,190	\$120,969

The Group bases its grouping for assessing impairment losses on its business segments or on an individual property and store basis. The recoverable amounts of assets are measured at their estimated selling value, which is principally equivalent to the valuation

submitted by real estate appraisers. When the recoverable amounts are measured at their value in use, a discount rate of 4.0% is used for the computation of present value of future cash flows for the assets.

22. Segment information

(a) Overview of the reportable segments

The Group's reportable segments are determined on the basis that separate financial information for such segments is available and examined periodically by the Board of Directors, which makes decisions regarding the allocation of management resources and assesses the business performances of such segments.

The Group's businesses provide goods and services that support our customers' daily lives primarily along the Odakyu lines, centered on transportation but including merchandising, real estate, hotel, restaurant and other services. For this reason, the Group consists of business segments with the business department as the basis. The three reportable segments are "transportation," "merchandising," and "real estate."

The main goods and services that fall under these reportable segments are listed below.

Transportation.....railway, bus, taxi, sightseeing boat, ropeway

Retaildepartment store, supermarket

Real estate.....sale of land and buildings, leasing of buildings

(b) Valuation method for reportable operating income (loss) and asset amounts

The accounting method for reportable business segments is presented in accordance with "Summary of significant accounting policies" in Note 2. The reportable operating income figures are based on operating income. Intersegment transactions are presented based on the current market prices at the time of this report.

Information about sales, operating income, assets and others by reportable segment, for the years ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 was as follows:

	(Millions of yen)						
	Reportable segment				Total	Adjustment	Consolidated
	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other			
Year ended March 31, 2013							
Operating revenues	¥166,382	¥221,062	¥ 55,333	¥ 72,447	¥ 515,224	¥ —	¥ 515,224
Intragroup sales and transfers	3,228	2,587	5,439	23,843	35,097	(35,097)	—
Total	¥169,610	¥223,649	¥ 60,772	¥ 96,290	¥ 550,321	¥(35,097)	¥ 515,224
Operating income	¥ 26,444	¥ 3,813	¥ 10,372	¥ 3,307	¥ 43,936	¥ 183	¥ 44,119
Total assets	¥672,542	¥ 77,397	¥381,329	¥ 86,432	¥1,217,700	¥ 46,802	¥1,264,502
Other							
Depreciation and amortization	¥ 31,504	¥ 5,141	¥ 9,681	¥ 4,342	¥ 50,668	¥ (244)	¥ 50,424
Amortization of goodwill	—	—	744	26	770	39	809
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	46	231	4	11,122	11,403	—	11,403
Investment for affiliates applied for equity methods	6,440	—	—	—	6,440	—	6,440
Capital expenditures	34,905	4,642	10,855	2,956	53,358	—	53,358

	(Thousand of U.S. dollars)						
	Reportable segment				Total	Adjustment	Consolidated
	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other			
Year ended March 31, 2013							
Operating revenues	\$1,765,133	\$2,345,237	\$ 587,021	\$ 768,594	\$ 5,465,985	\$ —	\$ 5,465,985
Intragroup sales and transfers	34,248	27,446	57,705	252,947	372,346	(372,346)	—
Total	\$1,799,381	\$2,372,683	\$ 644,726	\$1,021,541	\$ 5,838,331	\$(372,346)	\$ 5,465,985
Operating income	\$ 280,544	\$ 40,453	\$ 110,033	\$ 35,089	\$ 466,119	\$ 1,941	\$ 468,060
Total assets	\$7,134,966	\$ 821,104	\$4,045,501	\$ 916,949	\$12,918,520	\$ 496,523	\$13,415,043
Other							
Depreciation and amortization	\$ 334,230	\$ 54,538	\$ 102,711	\$ 46,061	\$ 537,540	\$ (2,589)	\$ 534,951
Amortization of goodwill	—	—	7,890	277	8,167	411	8,578
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	483	2,451	44	117,991	120,969	—	120,969
Investment for affiliates applied for equity methods	68,325	—	—	—	68,325	—	68,325
Capital expenditures	370,300	49,248	115,161	31,363	566,072	—	566,072

Notes:

1. "Other" represents the following businesses, which are not included in the above reportable segment: hotel, restaurant, travel agent, golf course, railway maintenance service, motor service station and car dealer, building management and maintenance, advertising agency, horticulture and gardening, insurance agency, bookkeeping service, nursing and child care
2. Adjustments are as follows:
 - (1) Adjustments of ¥183 million (\$1,941 thousand) for operating income include ¥222 million (\$2,352 thousand) of intersegment elimination and negative ¥39 million (negative \$411 thousand) of amortization of goodwill.
 - (2) Adjustments for segment assets amounting to ¥46,802 million (\$496,523 thousand) include negative ¥120,966 million (negative

\$1,283,321 thousand) of intersegment elimination and ¥167,768 (\$1,779,844 thousand) of the Group assets that have not been distributed to reportable segments.

- (3) Adjustments for depreciation and amortization amounting to negative ¥244 million (negative \$2,589 thousand) represents intersegment elimination.
3. Operating income is adjusted to operating income of consolidated statements of income.
4. Increases in depreciation and amortization, capital expenditures include amortization and additions to long-term prepaid expenses.

Year ended March 31, 2012	(Millions of yen)						
	Reportable segment				Total	Adjustment	Consolidated
	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other			
Operating revenues	¥ 162,838	¥ 221,235	¥ 54,661	¥ 69,598	¥ 508,332	¥ —	¥ 508,332
Intragroup sales and transfers	2,893	2,455	6,225	22,024	33,597	(33,597)	—
Total	¥ 165,731	¥ 223,690	¥ 60,886	¥ 91,622	¥ 541,929	¥ (33,597)	¥ 508,332
Operating income	¥ 25,904	¥ 3,459	¥ 8,192	¥ 895	¥ 38,450	¥ 181	¥ 38,631
Total assets	¥ 716,117	¥ 76,447	¥ 392,593	¥ 92,591	¥ 1,277,748	¥ 33,437	¥ 1,311,185
Other							
Depreciation and amortization	¥ 34,104	¥ 5,669	¥ 11,041	¥ 4,859	¥ 55,673	¥ (262)	¥ 55,411
Amortization of goodwill	—	21	1,487	26	1,534	35	1,569
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	231	432	250	277	1,190	—	1,190
Investment for affiliates applied for equity methods	5,088	—	—	—	5,088	—	5,088
Capital expenditures	31,427	3,372	43,976	1,993	80,768	—	80,768

Notes:

1. "Other" represents the following businesses, which are not included in the above reportable segment: hotel, restaurant, travel agent, golf course, railway maintenance service, motor service station and car dealer, building management and maintenance, advertising agency, horticulture and gardening, insurance agency, bookkeeping service, nursing and child care.
2. Adjustments are as follows:
 - (1) Adjustments of ¥181 million for operating income include ¥216 million of intersegment elimination and negative ¥35 million of amortization of goodwill.
 - (2) Adjustments for segment assets amounting to ¥33,438 million include negative ¥85,188 million of intersegment elimination and ¥118,626 of the Group assets that have not been distributed to reportable segments.
 - (3) Adjustments for depreciation and amortization amounting to negative ¥262 million represents intersegment elimination.
3. Operating income is adjusted to operating income of consolidated statements of income.
4. Increases in depreciation and amortization, capital expenditures include amortization and additions to long-term prepaid expenses.

(c) Related information as of and for the year ended March 31, 2013

Information by product and service

Since the segments of products and services are the same as the reportable segments, information by product or service is omitted.

Information by geographical area information

(1) Revenue from operations

Since the revenues to external customers in Japan exceeds 90% of the revenues from operations on the consolidated statements of income, information is omitted.

(2) Property and equipment

Since the amount of property and equipment located in Japan exceeds 90% of the amount of property and equipment recorded on the consolidated balance sheets, information is omitted.

Information by major customer

Since sales to no customer account for 10% or more of the revenues from operations on the consolidated statements of income, information by major customer is omitted.

(d) Impairment loss of long-lived assets in reportable segments

The description on the Impairment loss of long-lived assets by segment for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is omitted because it is disclosed on "Segment information."

(e) Information on amortization of goodwill and unamortized balance by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)						
Year ended March 31, 2013	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other	Intercompany Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Balance at the end of the fiscal year under review	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥98	¥98

(Thousands of U.S. dollars)						
Year ended March 31, 2013	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other	Intercompany Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Balance at the end of the fiscal year under review	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$1,039	\$1,039

(Millions of yen)						
Year ended March 31, 2012	Transportation	Merchandising	Real Estate	Other	Intercompany Eliminations and Corporate	Consolidated
Balance at the end of the fiscal year under review	¥—	¥—	¥744	¥26	¥88	¥858

Note: The amount of the amortization of goodwill for the year ended March 31, 2013 and 2012 is omitted because it is disclosed on "Segment information."

(f) Information on gain on negative goodwill by reportable segment

The description on gain on negative goodwill by segment for the year ended March 31, 2013 is omitted because it is immaterial.

23. Related party transactions

For the year ended March 31, 2013

There are no related party transactions to be applied.

For the year ended March 31, 2012

Transactions between consolidated subsidiary and related party.

Transactions between consolidated subsidiaries of the company that submitted consolidated financial statements (Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd.) and Directors of Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd. and major shareholders (individual shareholders only), etc.

Odakyu Nishi-Shinjuku Building Co., Ltd.

Attribute	Name of related party	Business	Voting interest	Description of the business relationship	Description of transaction	Transaction amounts (millions of yen)	Account title	Year-end balance (millions of yen)
Director	Tomijiyo Morita	Director of Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd.	Directly 6.7%	Borrowed capital	Borrowed capital	¥ —	Long-term debt	¥36,100
		Chairman of the Board and Representative Director of The Dai-ichi Mutual Life Insurance Company			Payment of interest	200	—	—

Notes: 1. The transaction with the Dai-ichi Mutual Life Insurance Company is a transaction for third parties.

2. The voting interest of "6.7% directly owned" is the ratio at which the Dai-ichi Mutual Life Insurance Company owns the voting right, etc. of the Company.

3. The transaction amount and year-end balance do not include consumption taxes.

4. The rate of the fund borrowed from the Dai-ichi Mutual Life Insurance Company has been rationally determined in accordance with market interest rates.

5. Since the Company's director Tomijiyo Morita retired the chairman of the board and director of the Dai-ichi Mutual Life Insurance Company on June 27, 2011, the above stated the transaction amount in office and the balance at the time of the retirement.

24. Subsequent events

(a) Merger with a subsidiary

At the Board of Directors' meeting held on December 19, 2012, Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd. decided to effect a merger with its subsidiary, Odakyu Nishi-Shinjuku Building Co., Ltd. The Company, as the surviving company, completed the merger on April 1, 2013.

(1) Outline of the Merger

(a) Name and business of the merged entity

Odakyu Nishi-Shinjuku Building Co., Ltd.
Real estate leasing business

(b) Date of the merger

April 1, 2013

(c) Legal form of the merger

The merger was an absorption-type merger, with the Company as the surviving company and Odakyu Nishi-Shinjuku Building Co., Ltd. as the company to be dissolved.

(d) Name of the entity after the merger

Odakyu Electric Railway Co., Ltd.

(e) Purpose of the merger

The Company undertook the merger to achieve more effective management and operational system for the adjacent assets held by the Company and Odakyu Nishi-Shinjuku Building Co., Ltd.

(2) Accounting method

The Company applied the following accounting treatments stipulated by "Accounting Standard for Business Combinations" (ASBJ Statement No. 21; December 26, 2008) and "Revised Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures" (ASBJ Guidance No. 10; December 26, 2008) for the transaction under common control.

(b) Issuance of unsecured bond

The directors of the Company approved a resolution for the issuance of the 62th series of unsecured bonds at a meeting of the Board of Directors convened on June 27, 2013. Details of the issuance are summarized as follows:

- | | |
|-----------------------|------------------------------------|
| (1) Amount: | ¥15.0 billion |
| (2) Interest rate: | Less than 0.8 % per annum |
| (3) Date of issuance: | Between June 27, and July 31, 2013 |
| (4) Term: | 3 years |
| (5) Purpose: | Capital expenditures |